## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust Company		101/21/2010 1	Banking Corporation: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	2791 Research Drive	
City:	Rochester Hills	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48309	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

Name:	Atwood Mobile Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	2791 Research Drive		
City:	Rochester Hills		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48309		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS		

Name:	Dura Operating Corp.
Street Address:	2791 Research Drive
City:	Rochester Hills
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48309
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77351214	CREATING THE FUTURE DRIVEN BY YOU	
		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 004147 FRAME: 0227

900154441

77351228	DURA	
77347792	DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS	
77024823	VALET	
2891724	DURALEG	
1076891	EXCEL	
0972219	EXCEL	
3412191	INVISITRAK	
3108301	DIGISHIFT	
2999763	DURA QUIETDRIVE	
2972052	DURA RACKLIFT	
3352789	INNOVATION DRIVEN BY INSPIRATION	
2952578	DURA AUTOTENSION	
	77347792 77024823 2891724 1076891 0972219 3412191 3108301 2999763 2972052 3352789	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)969-5100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (214)969-4864

Email: mmcmullen@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle McMullen, Jones Day

Address Line 1: 2727 North Harwood Street

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-1515

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	223194605020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle McMullen
Signature:	/michelle mcmullen/
Date:	02/10/2010

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=WTC - Trademarks Release#page1.tif source=WTC - Trademarks Release#page2.tif source=WTC - Trademarks Release#page3.tif

source=WTC - Trademarks Release#page4.tif source=WTC - Trademarks Release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004147 FRAME: 0228

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Dura Global Technologies, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Dura Global"), Atwood Mobile Products, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Atwood Mobile") and Dura Operating Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Dura Operating", and together with Dura Global and Atwood Mobile, "Grantors") each granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks, trademark applications and related rights to Wilmington Trust Company, as Collateral Agent ("Secured Party") as set forth in the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2008, by Grantors in favor of Secured Party (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 29, 2008 at Reel 3861, Frame 0473;

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in all of its United States registered trademarks and applications for United States registered trademarks identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks"), and all related rights, title and interest of each Grantor in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and conveys to each Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademarks, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind or nature whatsoever;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by any Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004147 FRAME: 0229

Release of Security Interest in er this $2^1$ day of $3^2$
Release of Security Interest in er this $2^1$ day of $_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{_{$

Wilmington Trust Company, as Collateral

Agen

By:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# STATE OF **DELAWARE**) ss.: COUNTY OF **NEW CASTLE**

he/she:	On theday of, to is the, to ned on behalf of such	me known, who		y sworn, did depose	e and say, that instrument
---------	---	---------------	--	---------------------	-------------------------------

SUSANNE M. GULA Notary Public - State Nov. 21, 2011 My Comm. Expires Nov. 21, 2011

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK REEL: 004147 FRAME: 0232

## U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

More	Sortal No.	Filing Date	Status.	Owner
CREATING THE FUTURE DRIVEN BY YOU	77/351,214	12/13/2007	Pending Intent-to-Use	Dura Global Technologies, Inc.
DURA & Design	77/351,228	12/13/2007	Pending	Dura Global Technologies, Inc.
DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS	77/347,792	12/10/2007	Pending	Dura Global Technologies, Inc.
VALET	77/024,823	10/19/2006	Pending Intent-to-Use	Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Registration	Registrations Dates	Status	Owner
DURALEG	2,891,724	10/5/2004	6-year Affidavit of Use due 10/5/2010	Atwood Mobile Products, Inc.
EXCEL	1,076,891	11/8/1977	Renewal due 11/8/2017	Dura Operating Corp.
EXCEL	0,972,219	11/6/1973	Renewal due 11/6/2013	Atwood Mobile Products, Inc.
INVISITRAK	3,412,191	4/15/2008	6-year Affidavit of Use due 4/15/2014	Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.
DIGISHIFT	3,108,301	6/20/2008	6-year Affidavit of Use due 6/20/2012	Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.
DURA QUIETDRIVE	2,999,763	9/27/2005	6-year Affidavit of Use due 9/27/2011	Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.
DURA RACKLIFT	2,972,052	7/19/2005	6-year Affidavit of Use due 7/19/2011	Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.
INNOVATION DRIVEN BY INSPIRATION	3,352,789	12/11/2007	6-year Affidavit of Use due 12/11/2013	Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.
DURA AUTOTENSION	2,952,578	5/17/2005	6-year Affidavit of Use due 5/17/2011	Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.

**RECORDED: 02/10/2010** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004147 FRAME: 0233